The sensitivities shown in Table 3-11 illustrate the implications for the net benefits accruing to

NSW for different combinations of coal prices and exchange rates, whereby higher (+10 per

cent) and lower (-30 per cent) coal prices are combined with higher (+20 per cent) and lower (-20

per cent) exchange rates, respectively. For instance, Table 3-11 shows that in the ‘worst case’

scenario modelled of a combination of a low coal price and a high AU$/US$ exchange rate, the

net benefits to NSW of the Project would be $368 million in NPV terms. It is noted that such a

low coal price and high exchange rate combination is unlikely, given that the Australian dollar is a

‘commodity currency’ that tends to appreciate and depreciate in line with the price of Australia’s

key exports – iron ore and coal (Cayen et al. 2010).

 52

Table 3-11. Net benefit to NSW – Coal price and exchange rate sensitivity (NPV AU$ 2017

million)

 2026 benchmark coal prices

Exchange rate (US$/A$) -30% Central
assumption

(2026 onwards)

+10%

US$ 59.50
per tonne

US$ 85.00
per tonne

US$ 93.50
per tonne

Project (relative to Reference Case, AU$ 2017 million)

-20% (0.62 US$/AU$) $956 $1,713 $1,965

Central assumption (2026
onwards): 0.77 US$/AU$

$603 $1,208 $1,410

+20% (0.92 US$/A$) $368 $872 $1,040

Project (relative to Approved Mine, AU$ 2017 million)

-20% (0.62 US$/AU$) $402 $696 $794

Central assumption (2020
onwards): 0.77 US$/AU$

$265 $499 $579

+20% (0.92 US$/A$) $174 $370 $435

Notes: NPVs have been derived using a discount rate of 7 per cent.

Source: AnalytEcon analysis.

The 2015 Guidelines require proponents, where practicable, to undertake a sensitivity analysis of

how much output prices would need to fall for a project to have a zero NPV, and to report on

whether such a scenario is either likely or unlikely. An assessment of the implications of a

significant and sustained fall in output prices shows that if all product coal prices are

simultaneously reduced by 60 per cent over the entire CBA forecasting horizon (corresponding

to a US$ 34 thermal coal price in 2026), the NPV of the net Project benefits accruing to NSW